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J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School

Governance Council Special Meeting

Wednesday, December 14, 2016 6:00 PM (MST)

402 W. Court Building 2 Las Cruces  New Mexico  88005

JPTA Media Room

 

Opening Items

Call the Meeting to Order

Roll Call - Janet Acosta - 2 minutes  

Conflict of Interest
Statement 

Reading of Mission Statement - Ric Hernandez - 2 minutes
J. Paul Taylor Academy, in alliance with families at the school and community, will offer a rigorous, well rounded Spanish

acquisition, project based instructional program in a smaller school to promote excellence for the diverse students of the

Las Cruces area.  

Approval of Agenda - Ric Hernandez
Vote 

Approval of Agenda - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes

Approval of 9-12-2017 Work Session Minutes
Vote 

Approval of 9-17-2016 Work Session Miutes 
Vote 

Approval of  9-21-2016 Regular Meeting Minutes
Vote 

Approval of 10-5-2016 Special Session Minutes
Vote 

Approval of 10-5-2016 Work Session Minutes
Vote 

Approval of 10-26-2016 Special Meeting Minutes
Vote   

Public Input

Public Input - Ric Hernandez

Public Input - 15 minutes 

Staff Input - 15 minutes   

Governance 

Finance

November Finance Committee Report - Martin Lopez - 5 minutes
Discussion
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December Finance Committee Report - Martin Lopez - 5 minutes
Discussion 

BAR 535-000-1617-0013-M - Martin Lopez
Vote 

BAR 535-000-1617-0014-M - Martin Lopez
Vote 

BAR 535-000-1617-0015-M - Martin Lopez
Vote 

BAR 535-000-1617-0016-M - Martin Lopez
Vote 

BAR 535-000-1617-0017-T - Martin Lopez
Vote 

BAR 535-000-1617-0018-D - Martin Lopez
Vote 

October Bank Reconsiliation Reports - Martin Lopez
Vote 

October Cash Report - Martin Lopez
Vote 

October Revenues and Expenses Reports - Martin Lopez
Vote 

Financial Reports - Martin Lopez
Discussion 

Current Financial Status Letters - Eric Ahner  

Executive Director Support and Evaluation

Executive Director Report - Eric Ahner - 15 minutes  

Audit Committee - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes 

Facility

Facility Commitee Reports - Arthur Berkson - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Development

Development Committee Report - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes  

Academic Excellence

Academic Oversight Committee 

Parent Advisory Council

October PAC Meeting Minutes - PAC Representative 

November PAC Meeting Minutes - PAC Representative  

Gifted Advisory Committee  

Policies

EA Salary Schedule - Eric Ahner
Vote 

Secretary Salary Schedule
Vote  
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XI.

A.

XII.

A.

B.

XIII.

A.

Other Business - Ric Hernandez

Open Discussion - 15 minutes  

Closed Session
Roll Call Vote to Enter Into Closed Session

Executive Director Mid-Year Evaluation
To discuss Limited Personnel Issues,

closed Pursuant to Section 10-15-1.H(2),

NMSA 1978 

Collective Bargaining Agreement
To discuss Collective Bargaining Strategies,

closed Pursuant to Section 10-15-1.H(5),

NMSA 1978  

Closing Items

Adjourn - 1 minutes
Vote  
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J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter SchoolJ. Paul Taylor Academy Charter SchoolJ. Paul Taylor Academy Charter SchoolJ. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School    
Governance Council Governance Council Governance Council Governance Council Work SessionWork SessionWork SessionWork Session    Minutes Minutes Minutes Minutes     

Monday, Monday, Monday, Monday, September 12September 12September 12September 12, , , , 2016201620162016    
402 W. Court Building 2, Las Cruces, NM 88005402 W. Court Building 2, Las Cruces, NM 88005402 W. Court Building 2, Las Cruces, NM 88005402 W. Court Building 2, Las Cruces, NM 88005    

    
I. Opening Item:I. Opening Item:I. Opening Item:I. Opening Item:    
    
A) The J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council met in open session meeting on September 12, 2016 at 6:00 
pm to conduct a work session. . . .     
    
B) Members Present: Present: Ric Hernandez, Martin Lopez, Coree, Janet Acosta, Eric Ahner, Gina Trujillo  
 
II. Budget Review: II. Budget Review: II. Budget Review: II. Budget Review: A review to the budget was conducted to determine why the budget was showing a deficient 
and what adjustments (cuts) must be made to balance the fiscal year of 2016.  The deficient was the result of 
improperly carrying the account balances from the end of fiscal year to the beginning of the next. The error was 
created in the accounting system for the year ended June 20,2015.  It was unclear what the prior bookkeeper did 
to create the problem; however, the result was the liability accounts within the balance sheet were reflecting a debit 
balance of $29,919.87. The effect of this entry causes the expenditure accounts to be understated. 
 
Mr. Ahner stated the school has received $33k of donations for JPTA operation account. He also, reported in 
reviewing the budget thoroughly, JPTA lost $60k in our training and experience index, which is on the planning 
side. Our index of 1.05 dropped due to incorrect reporting last year. In 2016-17, (upcoming year) our index 
should increase. He emphasized that we need to be very aware of this figure when moving forward with our 
budget. It will be imperative. 
 
Governance Council reviewed the entire budget, line by line and continued to diligently work on reducing the 
budget and minimize the deficient on hand.  
 
The GC stated if necessary they will present to the state board, that the JPTA GC board was prepared to cut a 
program to reduce expense to our budget and was prepared to make any adjustments needed to balance the 
budget according. 
 
Mr. Ahner will continue to openly discuss with staff and council on how to maximize the current budget.   
 
III. Closing Item:III. Closing Item:III. Closing Item:III. Closing Item:    

A) Work Session adjourned at 9:16 pm. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
Janet Acosta 
JPTA GC Secretary 
 
 
Approved: ___________           ________________________ 
                 Ric Hernandez, GC President 
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J.J.J.J.    PaulPaulPaulPaul    TaylorTaylorTaylorTaylor    AcademyAcademyAcademyAcademy    CharterCharterCharterCharter    SchoolSchoolSchoolSchool    

    GovernanceGovernanceGovernanceGovernance    CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    WorkWorkWorkWork    SessionSessionSessionSession    MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

Saturday,Saturday,Saturday,Saturday,    SeptemberSeptemberSeptemberSeptember    17171717,,,,    2016201620162016    

402402402402    W.W.W.W.    CourtCourtCourtCourt    BuildingBuildingBuildingBuilding    2,2,2,2,    LasLasLasLas    Cruces,Cruces,Cruces,Cruces,    NMNMNMNM    88005880058800588005    

    
I.I.I.I.    OpeningOpeningOpeningOpening    Items:Items:Items:Items:        

A) The J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council met in open session on September 17, 2016 at 9:00 am for 

a (training) work session. 

 

B) Members Present: Ric Hernandez, Coree King, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, Janet Acosta and Sherry 

McDowell. 

 

II.II.II.II.        FinancialFinancialFinancialFinancial    TrainingTrainingTrainingTraining:::: This (training) work session covered reading financial statements and all reports that corre-

late accordingly. Training provided by Vicki Chavez, with SWREC.  

 

 

IIIIIIIIIIII....    ClosingClosingClosingClosing    IIIIttttems:ems:ems:ems:    

    

A) Work session adjourned at 12:27 pm. 

    

 

 

 

Approved: ___________           ________________________ 

                 Ric Hernandez, GC President 
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J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter SchoolJ. Paul Taylor Academy Charter SchoolJ. Paul Taylor Academy Charter SchoolJ. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School    
Governance Council Board Governance Council Board Governance Council Board Governance Council Board     
Regular Regular Regular Regular Meeting Minutes Meeting Minutes Meeting Minutes Meeting Minutes     

Wednesday, Wednesday, Wednesday, Wednesday, September 21September 21September 21September 21, , , , 2016201620162016    
I. OpenI. OpenI. OpenI. Openinginginging    Items: Items: Items: Items:     

 The J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council met in open session meeting on September 21, 2016 at 6:04  
  pm to conduct a regular meeting. 
 
A) Attendance roll call: Ric Hernandez, Coree King, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, Janet Acosta, Sherry  
     McDowell, Eric Ahner, Executive Director and Business Manager Gina Trujillo.  A quorum was confirmed.  
 
B) Conflict of Interest: There were none at this time.  
 
C) Sherry McDowell read the JPTA Mission Statement. 
 
D) Sherry McDowell moved to approve the agenda for September 21, 2016, Regular Meeting. Martin Lopez 
      seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Arthur  
      Berkson, Coree King, Sherry McDowell, Martin Lopez and Janet Acosta. 
 
F) Coree King moved to approve the minutes for August 17, 2016, Special Meeting. Martin Lopez seconded the 
    motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Sherry 
    McDowell Coree King, Martin Lopez and Janet Acosta. 
 
II. Public Input:II. Public Input:II. Public Input:II. Public Input:  
A) 1. Public Input: There was nothing to report at this time. 
     2. Staff Input: There was nothing to report at this time.   
 
III. III. III. III. Governance: Governance: Governance: Governance:  
A) Ric Hernandez reported on behalf of the GC committee, they had meet on Sept 2nd, and worked on  
     formalization the new member board orientation and updating files. Relevant to training, obtaining required  
     credits and expectation of a board member. Goal is to posted on JPTA website once it is finalized.    
 
IV. IV. IV. IV. Finance:Finance:Finance:Finance:    
A) Coree King reported on behalf of the Finance Committee, they had meet on Sept. 15th and discussed 

submission of the new budget proposal to Deputy Secretary Aguilar. The committee is also reviewing internal 
control policy and auditing internally to ensure compliance is place. August cash report and bank 
reconciliation report will be reviewed at next meeting due to delays on receiving the documents.  
 

 B)  Coree King made a motion to approve July 2016 Cash Report.  Martin Lopez seconded the motion. Motion 
       approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Sherry McDowell, Arthur Berkson, Coree  
      King, Martin Lopez and Janet Acosta. 
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C) Coree King made a motion to approve July 2016 Bank Reconciliation. Martin Lopez seconded the motion. 
      Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Sherry McDowell, Arthur 
      Berkson, Coree King, Martin Lopez and Janet Acosta. 
 
  D) Martin Lopez made a motion to approve Budget Adjustment Request #535-000-1617-0005T.  Coree King  
       seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Sherry 
       McDowell, Arthur Berkson, Coree King, Martin Lopez and Janet Acosta. 
 
 
       Coree King made a motion to approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1617-0002-I. Sherry  
       McDowell seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, 
       Sherry McDowell, Arthur Berkson, Coree King, Martin Lopez and Janet Acosta. 
 
 
       Coree King made a motion to approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1617-0004-M. Martin Lopez  
       seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Sherry  
       McDowell, Arthur Berkson, Coree King, Martin Lopez and Janet Acosta. 
 
       Sherry McDowell made a motion to approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1617-0001-1B. Arthur  
       Berkson seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez,  
       Martin Lopez, Coree King, Sherry McDowell, Arthur Berkson and Janet Acosta. 
        
       Sherry McDowell made a motion to approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1617-0006-M. Martin  
       Lopez seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez,  
       Arthur Berkson, Coree King, Sherry McDowell, Arthur Berkson and Janet Acosta. 
 
       Martin Lopez made a motion to approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1617-0007-M. Sherry  
       McDowell seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez,  
       Arthur Berkson, Coree King, Martin Lopez, Sherry McDowell and Janet Acosta. 
 
       Martin Lopez made a motion to approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1617-0008-T. Arthur  
       Berkson seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez,  
       Sherry McDowell, Coree King, Martin Lopez, Arthur Berkson and Janet Acosta. 
 
E)   Martin Lopez made a motion to TABLE school Secretary salary schedule until October 5, 2016. Sherry  
       McDowell seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez,  
       Arthur Berkson, Coree King, Martin Lopez, Sherry McDowell and Janet Acosta. 
  
       Sherry McDowell made a motion to approved EA Salary Schedules with modifications.  Martin seconded  
       the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Coree King, Arthur  
       Berkson, Sherry McDowell, Martin Lopez and Janet Acosta. 
 
 F)  Sherry McDowell made a motion to approve the Revised Teacher Salary Schedule with modifications.  
       Martin Lopez seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric  
       Hernandez, Sherry McDowell, Arthur Berkson and Janet Acosta.    
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    V. V. V. V. Executive Director Support and EvaluationExecutive Director Support and EvaluationExecutive Director Support and EvaluationExecutive Director Support and Evaluation:  
 A) Eric Ahner presented his monthly Executive Director Report. The board had questions on the IPT report, in  
      which Mr. Ahner will contact the company for a breakdown of each category.   
 
 B) Governance Board discussed with Mr. Ahner to complete a self-evaluation utilizing the goals that were 
      discussed at the June retreat, and to include SMART goals for his mid-year evaluation. This will be in  
      forwarded to the Head Admin. Support and Evaluation committee for review.  
    
VI.VI.VI.VI.    Facility:Facility:Facility:Facility:    
A) Arthur Berkson reported on behalf of the Facility Committee.  He reported they have met with one 

landscaper and are currently gathering other landscaping quotes.  He also reported a problem with plans to 
install the shade structure moved from the other location.  When the school purchased that structure the city 
did not require us to have the official engineered plans in order to have it approved and installed.  This policy 
has since changed and they will require us to have those drawing in order to install the structure at our current 
location.  Arthur has contacted the company to inquire on the price of purchasing those plans and they have 
given us a price of Approx. $1500.   

 
      Additionally, Arthur discussed the match fundraiser with GenCon and the committee’s suggestion that they      
      put together several options for playground equipment and then let the students & teachers vote on which  
      they would prefer as a way to involve them in the process.  
 
      The development committee meets again on October 4th at 7:30am. 
 
***** Janet Acosta was called out of meeting on emergency. Coree King completed the minutes.  
 

VII.VII.VII.VII.    PolicyPolicyPolicyPolicy    ReviewReviewReviewReview 
A) Student Search and Seizure:  No additional comments or suggestions had been received on this policy since 

the last meeting.  Sherry McDowell made a motion to approve the Student Search and Seizure Policy as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Arthur Berkson and was approved unanimously. 
 

B) Sex Education Opt-out Policy:  There were no additional comments on this policy at this time.  Sherry 
McDowell moved to approve the Sex Education Opt-out Policy as presented.  The motion was seconded by 
Arthur Berkson and passed unanimously. 
 

C) Salary Schedules:  See above discussion.  No action taken at this time. 
 

D) HR Policies: No discussion at this time.  No action taken. 
 
 
VIII.VIII.VIII.VIII.    DevelopmentDevelopmentDevelopmentDevelopment    CommitteeCommitteeCommitteeCommittee    ReportReportReportReport 
A) Ric Hernandez reported that the legislator event that was held by the foundation on August 30th went very 
well.  Due to state budget issues there may not be any capital outlay funds available in the foreseeable future but 
the event was good in building goodwill with local legislators and raising awareness for our school. 
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XI.XI.XI.XI.    AcademicAcademicAcademicAcademic    ExcellenceExcellenceExcellenceExcellence    
A) Academic Oversight Committee: Arthur reports that this committee has had some scheduling difficulties and 

is still looking for representation from the elementary school perspective.  Mr. Ahner will check again with 
teachers and try to find someone to fill this role and get a meeting scheduled. 

B) Parent Advisory Council:  This committee met previously this month and submitted notes from that meeting.  
The PAC is currently gearing up for a fall festival fundraising event to be held on October 29th that will 
benefit individual classrooms as well as the PAC general fund. They are also discussing ways that they can 
assist with the Foundations ribbon cutting event to raise funds from local businesses. 
 

C) Gifted Advisory Committee:  This committee is scheduled to meet in early October. 
 

 

X.X.X.X.    OpenOpenOpenOpen    Discussion:Discussion:Discussion:Discussion:    
A) Ric Hernandez requests that all Governance Council members log on and get acquainted with the new 

BoardMax program.  From here all members can upload documents and reports to go out with the agenda 
packet which will decrease the workload on the council secretary and ensure all documents are present and 
get out in a timely manner. 

 

XI.XI.XI.XI.    ClosingClosingClosingClosing    ItemsItemsItemsItems    
A) Ric Hernandez moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:07pm.  The motion was seconded by Sherry McDowell and 
was approved unanimously. 

 

    
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Janet Acosta 
JPTA GC Secretary 
 
 
Approved: ___________           ________________________ 
                 Ric Hernandez, GC President    
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J.J.J.J.    PaulPaulPaulPaul    TaylorTaylorTaylorTaylor    AcademyAcademyAcademyAcademy    CharterCharterCharterCharter    SchoolSchoolSchoolSchool    
GovernanceGovernanceGovernanceGovernance    CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    BoardBoardBoardBoard        
SpecialSpecialSpecialSpecial    MeetingMeetingMeetingMeeting    MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes        

Wednesday,Wednesday,Wednesday,Wednesday,    OctoberOctoberOctoberOctober    5th,5th,5th,5th,    2016201620162016    
I.I.I.I.    OpeningOpeningOpeningOpening    Items:Items:Items:Items:        

A) The J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council met in open session on October 5th, 2016 at 6:00 pm to 
conduct a special meeting. 
 
B) Attendance call: Ric Hernandez, Coree King, Arthur Berkson, and Martin Lopez. 
 

C) Conflict of Interest: There were none at this time.  
 
D) Ric Hernandez read the JPTA Mission Statement: J. Paul Taylor Academy, in alliance with families at the   
     school and community, will offer a rigorous, well rounded Spanish acquisition, project based instructional  
     program in a smaller school to promote excellence for the diverse students of the Las Cruces area. 
 
E) Arthur Berkson moved to approve the agenda for October 5th 2016, Special Meeting with one change to  
     move presentation of the Phoenix Awards to immediately follow approval of the agenda. Martin Lopez  
     seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously.    
 
II.II.II.II.    PublicPublicPublicPublic    InputInputInputInput::::  
A) Phoenix Awards:  A Phoenix award was presented to 4th grader Sydney Candelaria for outstanding perfor-
mance in the first quarter.  Remaining Phoenix Awards will be presented at our next regular meeting. 

 
B) 1. Public Input: There was nothing to report at this time. 
     2. Staff Input: There was nothing to report at this time.   
 
III.III.III.III.    Finance:Finance:Finance:Finance: 
A)   Current Budget:  Vicki Chavez, Business Manager, presented that in response to our having a smaller begin-
ning cash balance than projected, the state is requiring us to have a larger cash reserve than the $38,000. they 
had previously proposed.  After several proposals from both sides and our assignment to a new contact per-
son in the finance department we have a new cash reserve requirement of $50,000 with an expectation from 
the state that if we generate any additional resources throughout the year in the form of grants for example, we 
set aside a portion of that toward additional cash reserves.  Vicki is working on getting this final number in 
writing from the state.     

 
      Vicki proposes that we balance to this new cash reserve amount by making the following adjustments: 
 1) The Foundation has raised additional operations donations above what was previously reported.  The  
                 total amount of pledged donations now totals $35,000. 
 
 2) Cut the $3000. stipend for maintenance of the website from the operations budget.  Vicki will look  
                into other ways to fund this including the possibility of using spaceport technology funds which may  
                require including STEM resources for students or other small changes. 
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 3) Reducing amount in line item for supplies and shifting some eligible supply costs to be paid out of  
                Title I funds. 
 
 4) Southwest Regional Education Cooperative has further reduced their fee for business management  
                 services by an additional $2500. 
 
      Martin Lopez voiced concern that he had requested a formal written proposal be submitted to the state after  
      our last budget meeting and this had not occurred.  
 
      Arthur Berkson raised concerns as well about the flow of information to all Governance council members.     
      He was informed about this major change in our cash reserve requirement through another parent prior to  
      any official notification and requests that in the future all council members be informed of major events  
      prior to that information being disseminated to any other community members.  
 
      In addition to the increased cash reserve requirement, Mr. Ahner reports that we have two teachers who will 
be eligible to move up in teaching level for this school year.  While JPTA does not have an official written policy 
about a deadline for paperwork to be turned in in order to be considered for a pay increase in the current school 
year it is widely accepted that the cut-off date be October 1st.  There was a lengthy delay at the state level with the 
release of teacher evaluations which are necessary in order for teachers to submit their documentation for moving 
up.  Due to this delay the state has requested that districts strongly consider postponing this cutoff until October 
15th.  If we recognize the move in this school year it will result in an increase in salary expenses of approximately 
$10,000 plus the additional cost of benefits which we will have to find in this years extremely tight budget.  How-
ever if we can balance the budget with the added expense this year it would also result in a higher T&E which 
would mean additional funding in next years budget.  The board will consider this at its next regular meeting. 
 
Lastly, Vicki reports that at the special legislative session that just concluded legislation was put into motion that 
would decrease all current year school budgets by 1.5%.  When signed by the governor this will result in an addi-
tional decrease to our currents years SEG funding in the amount of approximately $19,000.   
 

B)Budget Adjustment Requests: 
 1) 535-000-1617-0009-M: To record the $2500 decrease in cost of business management services through 
SWREC.  Martin Lopez moved to approve, Arther Bergson seconded, approved unanimously. 
  
 2) 535-000-1617-0010-T: To move $8000 combined from website maintenance stipend and supplies into 
cash reserve line item.  Martin Lopez moved to approve, Coree King seconded, approved unanimously. 
  
 3)535-000-1617-0011-M: To shift salary expense for food services from operations into food services line 
item that had a cash carry over from last year.  Coree King made a motion to approve, Arthur Berkson seconded, 
approved unanimously. 
  
 4) Cash Transfer Request: To move carry over of $13.37 from several years past from student activities 
into operations to balance activities balance for this year.  Arther Berkson moved to approve, Martin Lopez se-
conded, approved unanimously. 
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IV.IV.IV.IV.    ClosingClosingClosingClosing    Iems:Iems:Iems:Iems:    
    
A) Arthur Berkson moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:28pm.  Motion seconded by Martin Lopez.  Motion ap-
proved unanimously.     
    
    
 
 
 
Approved: ___________           ________________________ 
                 Ric Hernandez, GC President 

Page 13 of 85



 

1 

J.J.J.J.    PaulPaulPaulPaul    TaylorTaylorTaylorTaylor    AcademyAcademyAcademyAcademy    CharterCharterCharterCharter    SchoolSchoolSchoolSchool    
    GovernanceGovernanceGovernanceGovernance    CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    WorkWorkWorkWork    SessionSessionSessionSession    NotesNotesNotesNotes    

Wednesday,Wednesday,Wednesday,Wednesday,    OctoberOctoberOctoberOctober    5th,5th,5th,5th,    2016201620162016    
402402402402    W.W.W.W.    CourtCourtCourtCourt    BuildingBuildingBuildingBuilding    2,2,2,2,    LasLasLasLas    Cruces,Cruces,Cruces,Cruces,    NMNMNMNM    88005880058800588005    

    
I.I.I.I.    OpeningOpeningOpeningOpening    Items:Items:Items:Items:        

A) The J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council met in open session on October 5th, 2016 at 7:55pm for a 
work session. 

 

B) Members Present: Ric Hernandez, Coree King, Arthur Berkson, and Martin Lopez. 
 

II.II.II.II.    BudgetBudgetBudgetBudget    Planning:Planning:Planning:Planning: The goal of this work session is consider ways to close the gap between program costs and 
funding received.  Our current years SEG allotment includes $27,000 for fine arts and no additional funding for 
PE.  The exact costs of providing these programs is significantly more than our allotment but needs to be deter-
mined precisely so we know what fundraising goals we need to work toward to ensure these programs continue 
into the future. We also need to look further into income and costs and ways to optimize the food service pro-
gram. 
 
Options and strategies presented for discussion included: 
 A) Importance of ensuring accurate STARS data 
 B) Breakfast and Lunch price increase and Collection policies - also need to figure in building reserves  
  for future equipment replacement. 
 C) T&E - policies to encourage teachers to get additional credit hours and to pursue National Board  
  Certification. 
 D) Implementation of Spanish Language Acquisition Program - consider roll-out to all middle school  
  students next year. 
 E) Pursuing Grants that are mission driven and cost effective 
   1)E-rate 
  2) Golden Apple 
  3)Donors Choose 
 F) Look into cost effectiveness of offering Pre-K 
 G) After School Program - Possible for next year 
 H) Summer Camps to benefit specials programs - Art, Music, PE, Spanish 
 
IV.IV.IV.IV.    ClosingClosingClosingClosing    Iems:Iems:Iems:Iems:    
    
A) Work session adjourned at 9:08pm. 
    
 

 

 

Approved: ___________           ________________________ 
                 Ric Hernandez, GC President 
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J.J.J.J.    PaulPaulPaulPaul    TaylorTaylorTaylorTaylor    AcademyAcademyAcademyAcademy    CharterCharterCharterCharter    SchoolSchoolSchoolSchool    

GovernanceGovernanceGovernanceGovernance    CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    SpecialSpecialSpecialSpecial    MeetingMeetingMeetingMeeting    MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes        

Wednesday,Wednesday,Wednesday,Wednesday,    OctoberOctoberOctoberOctober    26262626,,,,    2016201620162016    
I.I.I.I.    OpeningOpeningOpeningOpening    Items:Items:Items:Items:        

A) The J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council met in open session on October 26, 2016 at 6:30 pm to 

conduct a special meeting. 

 

B) Attendance call: Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, Janet Acosta, Sherry McDowell and Eric Ahner. 

 

C) Conflict of Interest: There were none at this time.  

 

D)  Martin Lopez read the JPTA Mission Statement: J. Paul Taylor Academy, in alliance with families at the   

     school and community, will offer a rigorous, well rounded Spanish acquisition, project based instructional  

     program in a smaller school to promote excellence for the diverse students of the Las Cruces area. 

 

E) Sherry McDowell moved to approve the agenda for October 26 2016, Special Meeting. Martin Lopez  

     seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously.    

 

II.II.II.II.    PublicPublicPublicPublic    Input:Input:Input:Input:  

A) 1. Public Input: There was nothing to report at this time. 

     2. Staff Input: There was nothing to report at this time.   

 

III.III.III.III.    Finance:Finance:Finance:Finance: 

A)   Martin Lopez moved to approve budget adjustment request for Lease Reimbursement. Sherry McDowell  

   seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously.  

     

IV.IV.IV.IV.    ClosingClosingClosingClosing    Iems:Iems:Iems:Iems:    

    

A) Sherry McDowell moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:52 pm.  Motion seconded by Martin Lopez.  Motion ap-

proved unanimously.     

    

 

 

 

Approved: ___________           ________________________ 

                 Ric Hernandez, GC President 
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Finance Committe Meeting 
11.10.16

0730-0835
Members Present:  Eric Ahner, Ric Hernandez, Chairman, Martin Lopez, Acting Treasure, Gina Trujillo, Business Manager Rep
 

Action Item Discussion Action Needed Completion 
date/Status

Person 
Responsible

Place Aug Bank 
Reconciliation and 

Financials on the 19 
Oct. 16 Board 

meeting agenda

There was a delay in getting the August statement 
approved.  Now that that PED has approved the 
submission we can approve them.  No changes 
were made or significant items were identified.

GC needs to 
approve them at 
next GC meeting

Status Completed
They were approved 
on 2 Nov GC.

Ric Hernandez, 
Board Chair

Lease Reimbursement Eric asked if the lease payment for July would 
have to be added back into cash balance since we 
would be reimbursed by PSFA, Gina responded  
that it was never on the report that had been 
adjusted.  We will get reimbursed from PSFA for 
the July payment and expenditure will be 
transferred from operational funds to the 31200 
fund.  The lease reimbursement Vicki said we 
could ask for funds on  a monthly basis, but all 
other funds for reimbursement we could request 
twice a month.

Gina is going to 
confer with Vicky and 
confirm whether this 
an additional amount 
of money coming in 
for the lease since we 
paid in July.

Status Complete
Final adjusted 
budget did not 
reflect the lease 
expenditure, so this 
is not extra money 
that can be allocated 
to the reserve line 
item.

Gina Trujillo

Reviewed August 
Financials

Review the PED CASH Sheet and Revenue and 
Expense reports.  These are new reports that the 
Board requested as part of the financial review. 
Cash balance is $9334.45.
The committee will present the report to the 
entire GC for their approval of the report.  

The packet and report 
will be presented to 
the GC on 19 Oct.

UPDATE as 
11.10.16:  Report was 
not reported on due to 
not being placed on 
the agenda.

Pending. 

Financials will be 
placed for the next GG 
Meeting 16 Nov 16. 

Ric Hernandez

Citizens Bank 
mislabel on 

operations account

Ric identified the bank statement for Citizens had 
the Foundation as the owner of the account; Gina 
stated that the account belonged to the school.  
Gina is going to contact the bank and ask them to 
correct it.  

Gina is going to 
contact Citizens and 
ask them to correct 
the mislabeling of the 
account. 

Status: Complete.
Closed on Sept 30, 
2016.

Gina T

Add agenda item to 
board meeting to 

discuss the shortfall 
from the STATE - 

Eric requested that State shortfall be added to 
agenda for discussion. Vicky sent an email with 
an attachment that listed JPTA to have a shortfall 
fo $20,385.  Discussion at GC should be whether 

Approve/Disapprove 
request to draft a letter 
to PED asking to 
beheld harmless and 

Discussion at 2 Nov GC 
meeting. (Was not 
discussed)

RIC/Eric
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$20,385.00 we need to draft a request to be held harmless and 
have that amount adjusted from the PED request 
to have 50K in the reserves. 

reduce the shortfall 
amount for their 
requirement to have 
50K in reserves.

UPDATE as of 
11.10.14: Draft will 
be presented to next 
GC Meeting.  Draft is 
being developed by 
Mr. Ahner and Rick  

Presented at Next GC 
Meeting 16 Nov.

Frame Work Plan – 
emphasis on financial 

items.

Ric wants to review and develop an action plan 
for monitoring the entire Frame Work Plan 
presented during the training in July 16. In 
particular discussion this am was the financial 
aspects of the plan. 

Present and discuss at 
the GC meeting on 2 
Nov.  
Develop an action 
plan/check list that 
proves we are 
complying with Board 
requirements.

Update as of 
11.10.16 :  Items were 
discussed at GG 
meeting, next step is 
to develop a check 
list. Ric is developing 
the check list with 
cited regulatory 
references.

Pending

Ric

Randomly reviewed 
Accounts Payable 

disbursements

Martin requested two AP checks be pulled to 
ensure that they complied with the process 
established.  

Monica Kiser – Travel 

Office Depot - supplies

All in order not action 
needed.

None Ric/Martin

Review Revenue and 
Expense Reports

Balance as of Sept was 72,443.  Cash Balance 
was 96,374.
Concern:  Supply line item has approx. $884.00, 
balance, yet there are some incumbrancers that 
have possibility exceed that.  Gina will get a good 
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number and provide that to Mr. Ahner.  The 
thought is that the color copier is what is 
potentially causing the overage.  Mr. Ahner is 
going to examine the potential costs.  Gina stated 
that she monitors the expenditures closely.  
Martin suggested that Mr. Ahner look at the 
larger items such as the utlity line and consider 
doing a BAR to transfer some monies.  The 
committee is fully aware that the budget is less 
that what it cost to operate but we have to 
continuously monitor to not spend as much 
wherever possible. 

Mr. Ahner requested that money raised by each 
class for their supplies be place under supplies so 
that he can have a better assessment of how the 
supplies are being allocated and spent by class 
room.  It was allocated as PAC funds and listed 
in Activities.  It would require a BAR to transfer 
out.  Mr. Ahner stated that it should be left as is 
so as not to create additional paperwork.  

There was $21,500 placed into the reserve line 
time.  We are still waiting for additional $10,000 
from the Southwest foundation.  

NA

Mr. Ahner is going to 
speak with someone 
form the foundation to 
find out when this 
will be done.

NA

Estimated time two 
weeks; end of Nov

NA

Mr. Ahner

PED Cash Report Citizens bank account working on closing the 
account.  Cant close until two outstanding checks 
are voided.

Once these checks are 
voided the bank 
reconciliation will be 
completed and 
century bank 
completely closed.  
Voiding checks was 
just on paper and Gina 
has done this already 
so completion is of 
October.

End of October.  Gina

Meeting adjourned at 
0835
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Finance Committe Meeting 
12.8.16

0730-0815
Members Present:  Eric Ahner, , Martin Lopez, Acting Treasure, Gina Trujillo, Business Manager Rep
 

Action Item Discussion Action Needed Completion 
date/Status

Person 
Responsible

Balance Sheet We currently have $55,282.44 in the bank as of 
the end, $50K is the reserves line item.  We have 
complied with PED requirement to have 50K in 
reserves.

NO Action 
required

Completed Ric Hernandez, 
Board Chair

BARS
Two bars will be submitted to board for approval;
Gina identified additional funds to address the 
shortfall, money was re allocated to areas noted 
for shortages:

A) 3k for Web base stipend
B) Dental benefit  for employee for family 

coverage
C) And general supplies; $5,650  

Board needs to 
approve BARS

December Board 
meeting

 Gina

SEG reduction Mr. Ahner reported that effective Jan there may 
be a possible reduction in value effectively 
reducing SEG payments.

Mr. Ahner Email Attached is the an email written by Mr. Ahner 
describing the windfall and how it was being re 
allocated

“Finance Committee,
 
I have Finance Committee on my calendar 
for tomorrow morning.  As Ric is away, are 
we still planning to meet?  I’ll assume we are 
unless I hear otherwise.
 
Finance Update: We now have a surplus 
beyond what we expected.  I’ve been 
reluctant to send this information out as I did 
not want to discover that I was wrong and 
then retract my statement.
 
After we bring all line items up to where we 

No Action NA Mr. Ahner
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believe they need to be (correcting our 
shortage in office supplies funding, adding 
money to accommodate all salary increases, 
reimbursing the line item that pays for web 
services and adding money to utilities) we 
have approximately $18,000 as a surplus.  If 
we were to close the year out like this, which 
I consider overly optimistic, we would have 
the $50,000 reserve plus this amount totally 
a cash carryover of $68,000.  This would be 
extremely fantastic.  
 
I do, however, expect that we will have 
unrealized expenses and we are still 
expecting a state wide SEG reduction that 
may be very close, but likely more than, that 
$18,000.
 
Reasons that led to the surplus:
 

1. We issued a contract to a past 
teacher who did not return.  When we 
hired her replacement, we did not 
negate the original contract.

2. With the reduced FTE of staff and the 
above item #1, this created a surplus 
for benefits.

3. We had one staff member drop a 
family health insurance plan in 
November which will save the school 
approximately $6,000 (We may have 
a family add one, however, which 
would offset this amount and reduce 
the current surplus.)  

Gina, Vicki and I met yesterday to look at 
potential BARs and to better solidify this 
information.  I certainly wanted to get this 
info to you prior to the Finance Committee 
meeting and the subsequent GC meeting.
 
Please let me know your thoughts about 
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tomorrow,
 
Eric”

Letter to PED Mr. Ahner is going to present a draft letter he and 
Mr. Hernandez have written requesting 
consideration to reduce the directed amount of 
reserves to reflect the reduction of state funding 
approx. 20K.

Board approval December Meeting Mr. Ahner

Data Base Software We expect a bill around 5K from Las Cruces 
school district for the database software use.  We 
paid $6,677.40 last year.  We have 7K left in that 
line item.  

No action No Action Mr. Ahner

Meeting concluded at 
0815.
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2016 12:00AM Jun 30 2017 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2016-2017

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52111 Educational 
Retirement

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$85,170 ($3,435) $81,735

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52311 Health and 
Medical Premiums

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$56,253 ($5,650) $50,603

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 51300 Additional 
Compensation

1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

1411 Teachers-
Grades 1-12

$3,000 $3,000

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52313 Dental 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$3,861 $410 $4,271

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52314 Vision 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$634 $3 $637

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52315 Disability 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$874 $22 $896

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 56118 General 
Supplies and 
Materials

1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$5,850 $5,650 $11,500

Sub Total $0

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1617-0013-M

Maintenance

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Maintenance for 1000 function in operational December 2016

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

..

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2016 12:00AM Jun 30 2017 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2016-2017

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

21000 
Food 
Services

3100 Food Services 
Operations

55915 Other Contract 
Services

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$15,935 ($1,447) $14,488

21000 
Food 
Services

3100 Food Services 
Operations

56113 Software 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$995 $995

21000 
Food 
Services

3100 Food Services 
Operations

56116 Food 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$41,713 $452 $42,165

Sub Total $0

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1617-0014-M

Maintenance

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

21000 maintenance December 2016

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

..

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2016 12:00AM Jun 30 2017 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2016-2017

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

23000 
Non-
Instructio
nal 
Support

1000 Instruction 56118 General 
Supplies and 
Materials

1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$16,500 ($3,928) $12,572

23000 
Non-
Instructio
nal 
Support

1000 Instruction 53711 Other Charges 1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$250 $250

23000 
Non-
Instructio
nal 
Support

1000 Instruction 55819 Employee 
Travel - Teachers

1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$178 $178

23000 
Non-
Instructio
nal 
Support

1000 Instruction 55915 Other Contract 
Services

1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$2,500 $2,500

23000 
Non-
Instructio
nal 
Support

1000 Instruction 57332 Supply Assets 
($5,000 or less)

1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$1,000 $1,000

Sub Total $0

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1617-0015-M

Maintenance

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

23000 maintenance December 2016

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

..

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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27,212B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

07/01/2016 06/30/2017To:

27,212

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2016-2017

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

24101 
Title I - 
IASA

1000 Instruction 52710 Workers 
Compensation 
Premium

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$10 ($10)

24101 
Title I - 
IASA

1000 Instruction 52720 Workers 
Compensation 
Employer's Fee

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$10 $10

Sub Total $0

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1617-0016-M

Maintenance

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

24101 maintenance December 2016

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

27,212

No

..

Flowthrough
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2016 12:00AM Jun 30 2017 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2016-2017

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52111 Educational 
Retirement

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$85,170 ($2,685) $82,485

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52311 Health and 
Medical Premiums

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$56,253 ($850) $55,403

11000 
Operation
al

2400 Support 
Services-School 
Administration

51100 Salaries 
Expense

0000 No 
Program

1217 
Secretarial/Cleri
cal/Technical 
Assistants

$19,222 $1,390 $20,612

11000 
Operation
al

2400 Support 
Services-School 
Administration

52111 Educational 
Retirement

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$14,497 $96 $14,593

11000 
Operation
al

2400 Support 
Services-School 
Administration

52112 ERA - Retiree 
Health

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$2,086 $14 $2,100

11000 
Operation
al

2400 Support 
Services-School 
Administration

52210 FICA 
Payments

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$6,467 $86 $6,553

11000 
Operation
al

2400 Support 
Services-School 
Administration

52220 Medicare 
Payments

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$1,513 $20 $1,533

11000 
Operation
al

2400 Support 
Services-School 
Administration

56113 Software 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$150 $329 $479

11000 
Operation
al

2500 Central 
Services

53711 Other Charges 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$400 $400

11000 
Operation
al

2600 Operation & 
Maintenance of Plant

54411 Electricity 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$16,000 $1,000 $17,000

11000 
Operation
al

3100 Food Services 
Operations

53330 Professional 
Development

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$200 $200

Sub Total $0

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1617-0017-T

Transfer

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Transfer to cover overages in the 2000 function and 3100 function

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

..

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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32,733B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

07/01/2016 06/30/2017

$21,693.00

To:

54,426

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2016-2017

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

14000 
Total 
Instructio
nal 
Materials 
Sub-Fund

1000 Instruction 56111 Instructional 
Materials Cash - 50% 
Textbooks

1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$32,733 ($1,714) $31,019

Sub Total ($1,714)

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL ($1,714)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1617-0018-D

Decrease

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Instructional Materials decrease for FY17

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

32,733

No

Revenue ($1,714)14000.0000.43211

Flowthrough
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 Operational

1000 Instruction
51100 Salaries Expense

11000 1000 51100 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $411,829.00 $5,677.00 $417,506.00 $33,481.77 $115,864.82 $311,155.18 ($9,514.00) 9.65
11000 1000 51100 1412 Teachers- Special Education $62,239.00 $151.00 $62,390.00 $5,199.18 $18,197.13 $44,192.87 $0.00 1.50
11000 1000 51100 1413 Teachers-Early Childhood Ed $42,200.00 ($893.00) $41,307.00 $3,442.26 $12,047.91 $29,259.09 $0.00 1.00
11000 1000 51100 1422 Teachers Special Education - Gifted $47,084.00 $3,338.00 $50,422.00 $4,215.94 $14,586.44 $35,835.56 $0.00 0.80
11000 1000 51100 1611 Substitutes-Sick Leave $7,500.00 ($4,000.00) $3,500.00 $320.63 $1,336.73 $0.00 $2,163.27 0.00
11000 1000 51100 1612 Substitutes-Other Leave $1,000.00 ($199.00) $801.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $801.00 0.00
11000 1000 51100 1711 Instructional Assistants-Grades 1-12 $21,014.00 ($445.00) $20,569.00 $1,714.08 $5,999.28 $14,569.72 $0.00 1.00
11000 1000 51100 1712 Instructional Assistants-Special 

Education
$14,000.00 $3,083.00 $17,083.00 $1,485.48 $4,456.44 $12,626.56 $0.00 1.00

11000 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $606,866.00 $6,712.00 $613,578.00 $49,859.34 $172,488.75 $447,638.98 ($6,549.73) 14.95
51300 Additional Compensation

11000 1000 51300 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $3,000.00 ($3,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 1000 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$3,000.00 ($3,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00

11000 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $86,177.00 ($1,007.00) $85,170.00 $6,299.88 $21,776.50 $51,922.75 $11,470.75 0.00
11000 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $12,400.00 ($145.00) $12,255.00 $906.46 $3,133.35 $7,470.74 $1,650.91 0.00
11000 1000 52210 FICA Payments $38,158.00 $207.00 $38,365.00 $3,091.31 $10,694.40 $26,385.47 $1,285.13 0.00
11000 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $9,113.00 ($140.00) $8,973.00 $723.00 $2,501.26 $6,171.18 $300.56 0.00
11000 1000 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $77,522.00 ($21,269.00) $56,253.00 $3,665.67 $15,269.51 $30,387.17 $10,596.32 0.00
11000 1000 52312 Life $1,016.00 $9.00 $1,025.00 $70.50 $282.00 $589.85 $153.15 0.00
11000 1000 52313 Dental $4,371.00 ($510.00) $3,861.00 $323.00 $1,133.50 $2,684.40 $43.10 0.00
11000 1000 52314 Vision $792.00 ($158.00) $634.00 $52.84 $187.06 $440.66 $6.28 0.00
11000 1000 52315 Disability $1,096.00 ($222.00) $874.00 $73.60 $243.00 $609.74 $21.26 0.00
11000 1000 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $10,329.00 $71.00 $10,400.00 $0.00 $10,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $166.00 $0.00 $166.00 $0.00 $41.40 $0.00 $124.60 0.00
11000 1000 53330 Professional Development $500.00 ($500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 1000 53711 Other Charges $450.00 ($50.00) $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 1000 54311 Maintenance & Repair - 

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment
$500.00 ($500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00

11000 1000 54610 Rental - Land and Buildings $600.00 ($600.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 1000 55817 Student Travel $4,000.00 ($3,011.00) $989.00 $0.00 $988.47 $0.00 $0.53 0.00
11000 1000 55819 Employee Travel - Teachers $100.00 ($100.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 1000 55915 Other Contract Services $0.00 $225.00 $225.00 $0.00 $225.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 1000 56113 Software $9,813.00 $0.00 $9,813.00 $0.00 $2,813.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 0.00
11000 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $3,271.00 $2,579.00 $5,850.00 $0.00 $3,823.72 $5,141.50 ($3,115.22) 0.00
11000 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $0.00 $923.00 $923.00 $0.00 $322.99 $600.00 $0.01 0.00

11000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $870,240.00 ($20,486.00) $849,754.00 $65,065.60 $246,323.91 $580,442.44 $22,987.65 14.95
2000 Support Services
2100 Support Services-Students

11000 2100 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $580.00 $0.00 $580.00 $0.00 $580.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 53211 Diagnosticians - Contracted $5,000.00 $13,609.00 $18,609.00 $905.65 $905.65 $17,703.35 $0.00 0.00
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11000 2100 53212 Speech Therapists - Contracted $13,968.00 ($900.00) $13,068.00 $1,030.00 $1,030.00 $5,070.00 $6,968.00 0.00
11000 2100 53213 Occupational Therapists - Contracted $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,490.00 $4,510.00 0.00
11000 2100 53214 Therapists - Contracted $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 53215 Psychologists/Counselors - Contracted $1,000.00 ($1,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 55915 Other Contract Services $11,400.00 $0.00 $11,400.00 $130.00 $2,240.00 $9,160.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,500.00 ($1,234.00) $266.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37.13 $228.87 0.00
11000 2100 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $250.00 ($250.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Students
$43,698.00 $10,225.00 $53,923.00 $2,065.65 $4,755.65 $37,460.48 $11,706.87 0.00

2200 Support Services-Instruction
11000 2200 53414 Other Services $10,000.00 ($5,000.00) $5,000.00 $260.00 $1,840.00 $3,160.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2200 54311 Maintenance & Repair - 

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment
$400.00 ($400.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00

11000 2200 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,500.00 ($1,500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2200 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $250.00 ($70.00) $180.00 $0.00 $179.85 $0.00 $0.15 0.00
11000 2200  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Instruction
$12,150.00 ($6,970.00) $5,180.00 $260.00 $2,019.85 $3,160.00 $0.15 0.00

2300 Support Services-General 
Administration

11000 2300 53411 Auditing $9,000.00 $8,000.00 $17,000.00 $9,014.25 $13,001.63 $3,983.25 $15.12 0.00
11000 2300 53413 Legal $10,000.00 ($8,000.00) $2,000.00 $0.00 $303.28 $1,696.66 $0.06 0.00
11000 2300 53711 Other Charges $150.00 $2,438.00 $2,588.00 $0.00 $2,587.50 $0.00 $0.50 0.00
11000 2300 55400 Advertising $500.00 ($250.00) $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 0.00
11000 2300 55811 Board Travel $1,000.00 ($1,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2300 55812 Board Training $2,500.00 ($2,100.00) $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 ($350.00) 0.00
11000 2300 56115 Board Expenses $3,000.00 ($1,205.00) $1,795.00 $0.00 $1,795.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2300  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-General 
Administration

$26,150.00 ($2,117.00) $24,033.00 $9,014.25 $17,687.41 $6,429.91 ($84.32) 0.00

2400 Support Services-School 
Administration

51100 Salaries Expense
11000 2400 51100 1112 Principals $85,000.00 $0.00 $85,000.00 $7,083.34 $28,333.36 $56,666.64 $0.00 1.00
11000 2400 51100 1217 Secretarial/Clerical/Technical Assistants $19,150.00 $72.00 $19,222.00 $1,679.06 $5,683.66 $14,928.34 ($1,390.00) 1.00
11000 2400 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $104,150.00 $72.00 $104,222.00 $8,762.40 $34,017.02 $71,594.98 ($1,390.00) 2.00

51300 Additional Compensation
11000 2400 51300 1217 Secretarial/Clerical/Technical Assistants $1,400.00 ($1,150.00) $250.00 $0.00 $72.00 $0.00 $178.00 0.00
11000 2400 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$1,400.00 ($1,150.00) $250.00 $0.00 $72.00 $0.00 $178.00 0.00

11000 2400 52111 Educational Retirement $14,672.00 ($175.00) $14,497.00 $1,217.97 $4,738.37 $9,849.57 ($90.94) 0.00
11000 2400 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $2,111.00 ($25.00) $2,086.00 $175.24 $681.76 $1,417.18 ($12.94) 0.00
11000 2400 52210 FICA Payments $6,545.00 ($78.00) $6,467.00 $543.26 $2,113.50 $4,436.75 ($83.25) 0.00
11000 2400 52220 Medicare Payments $1,531.00 ($18.00) $1,513.00 $127.04 $494.24 $1,037.51 ($18.75) 0.00
11000 2400 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $0.00 $7,827.00 $7,827.00 $644.16 $2,153.86 $6,017.49 ($344.35) 0.00
11000 2400 52312 Life $170.00 $0.00 $170.00 $12.31 $51.79 $102.40 $15.81 0.00

Page 2 of 8Date Printed: 11/15/2016 11:36:03 AM

J. Paul Taylor 2016-2017 - Fourth Month (Oct) - Expenditure

State of New Mexico
Public School Operating Budget - Actuals Expenditure Rollup Report

UnSubmitted

Page 64 of 85



Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 2400 52313 Dental $587.00 ($130.00) $457.00 $37.79 $123.15 $353.09 ($19.24) 0.00
11000 2400 52314 Vision $102.00 ($22.00) $80.00 $6.56 $21.37 $61.20 ($2.57) 0.00
11000 2400 52315 Disability $360.00 ($360.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2400 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $2,653.00 $0.00 $2,653.00 $0.00 $2,653.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2400 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $28.00 $0.00 $28.00 $2.85 $8.83 $26.52 ($7.35) 0.00
11000 2400 53330 Professional Development $1,546.00 ($1,146.00) $400.00 $192.50 $192.50 $0.00 $207.50 0.00
11000 2400 53711 Other Charges $150.00 ($150.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2400 55813 Employee Travel - Non-Teachers $900.00 ($900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2400 56113 Software $0.00 $150.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2400 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,000.00 ($400.00) $600.00 $0.00 $365.44 $30.31 $204.25 0.00
11000 2400 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $750.00 ($750.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2400  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-School 
Administration

$138,655.00 $2,745.00 $141,400.00 $11,722.08 $47,836.83 $94,927.00 ($1,363.83) 2.00

2500 Central Services
11000 2500 53330 Professional Development $500.00 ($500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2500 53414 Other Services $40,000.00 ($2,500.00) $37,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,500.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2500 53711 Other Charges $200.00 ($200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 ($400.00) 0.00
11000 2500 56113 Software $12,155.00 ($16.00) $12,139.00 $0.00 $12,138.28 $0.00 $0.72 0.00
11000 2500 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,000.00 ($772.00) $228.00 $0.00 $227.36 $0.00 $0.64 0.00
11000 2500 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $750.00 ($750.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2500  SUBTOTAL Central 

Services
$54,605.00 ($4,738.00) $49,867.00 $0.00 $12,765.64 $37,500.00 ($398.64) 0.00

2600 Operation & Maintenance of 
Plant

11000 2600 53711 Other Charges $250.00 ($250.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600 54311 Maintenance & Repair - 

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment
$100.00 $452.00 $552.00 $0.00 $96.40 $351.07 $104.53 0.00

11000 2600 54312 Maintenance & Repair - Buildings and 
Grounds

$2,217.00 $15,469.00 $17,686.00 $1,040.00 $6,620.00 $10,720.00 $346.00 0.00

11000 2600 54411 Electricity $20,000.00 ($4,000.00) $16,000.00 $1,659.04 $7,063.23 $9,418.48 ($481.71) 0.00
11000 2600 54412 Natural Gas (Buildings) $1,500.00 ($500.00) $1,000.00 $72.20 $229.40 $749.12 $21.48 0.00
11000 2600 54415 Water/Sewage $3,500.00 ($1,000.00) $2,500.00 $199.61 $738.65 $1,743.04 $18.31 0.00
11000 2600 54416 Communication Services $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $215.32 $815.43 $1,722.56 ($137.99) 0.00
11000 2600 54610 Rental - Land and Buildings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,498.86 $0.00 ($11,498.86) 0.00
11000 2600 54620 Rental - Equipment and Vehicles $0.00 $2,397.00 $2,397.00 $0.00 $583.44 $1,813.13 $0.43 0.00
11000 2600 55200 Property/Liability Insurance $15,285.00 $482.00 $15,767.00 $0.00 $15,767.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600 55915 Other Contract Services $3,500.00 ($2,500.00) $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $999.76 $0.24 0.00
11000 2600 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $5,000.00 $933.79 $1,335.85 $450.00 $3,214.15 0.00
11000 2600 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $750.00 ($750.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600  SUBTOTAL Operation & 

Maintenance of Plant
$50,502.00 $13,800.00 $64,302.00 $4,119.96 $44,748.26 $27,967.16 ($8,413.42) 0.00

2900 Other Support Services
11000 2900 58213 Emergency Reserve $38,039.00 $10,500.00 $48,539.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,539.00 0.00

Page 3 of 8Date Printed: 11/15/2016 11:36:03 AM

J. Paul Taylor 2016-2017 - Fourth Month (Oct) - Expenditure

State of New Mexico
Public School Operating Budget - Actuals Expenditure Rollup Report

UnSubmitted

Page 65 of 85



Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 2900  SUBTOTAL Other Support 

Services
$38,039.00 $10,500.00 $48,539.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,539.00 0.00

11000 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$363,799.00 $23,445.00 $387,244.00 $27,181.94 $129,813.64 $207,444.55 $49,985.81 2.00

3000 Operation of Non-
Instructional Services

3100 Food Services Operations
51100 Salaries Expense

11000 3100 51100 1617 Food Service $26,032.00 ($1,032.00) $25,000.00 $2,500.00 $3,750.00 $0.00 $21,250.00 0.84
11000 3100 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $26,032.00 ($1,032.00) $25,000.00 $2,500.00 $3,750.00 $0.00 $21,250.00 0.84
11000 3100 52111 Educational Retirement $4,170.00 ($695.00) $3,475.00 $347.50 $521.25 $0.00 $2,953.75 0.00
11000 3100 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $600.00 ($100.00) $500.00 $50.00 $75.00 $0.00 $425.00 0.00
11000 3100 52210 FICA Payments $1,860.00 ($310.00) $1,550.00 $155.00 $232.50 $0.00 $1,317.50 0.00
11000 3100 52220 Medicare Payments $435.00 ($72.00) $363.00 $36.26 $54.39 $0.00 $308.61 0.00
11000 3100 52312 Life $57.00 $0.00 $57.00 $4.70 $7.05 $0.00 $49.95 0.00
11000 3100 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $23.00 $0.00 $23.00 $0.00 $23.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 3100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 0.00
11000 3100 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $750.00 ($750.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 3100  SUBTOTAL Food Services 

Operations
$33,937.00 ($2,959.00) $30,978.00 $3,093.46 $4,663.19 $0.00 $26,314.81 0.84

11000 3000  SUBTOTAL Operation of 
Non-Instructional 
Services

$33,937.00 ($2,959.00) $30,978.00 $3,093.46 $4,663.19 $0.00 $26,314.81 0.84

11000 TOTAL Operational $1,267,976.00 $0.00 $1,267,976.00 $95,341.00 $380,800.74 $787,886.99 $99,288.27 17.79
14000 Total Instructional 

Materials Sub-Fund
1000 Instruction

14000 1000 56111 Instructional Materials Cash - 50% 
Textbooks

$11,041.00 $21,692.00 $32,733.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,733.00 0.00

14000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $11,041.00 $21,692.00 $32,733.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,733.00 0.00
14000 TOTAL Total 

Instructional Materials 
Sub-Fund

$11,041.00 $21,692.00 $32,733.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,733.00 0.00

21000 Food Services
3000 Operation of Non-

Instructional Services
3100 Food Services Operations

51100 Salaries Expense
21000 3100 51100 1617 Food Service $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
21000 3100 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
21000 3100 52111 Educational Retirement $0.00 $695.00 $695.00 $0.00 $695.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
21000 3100 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
21000 3100 52210 FICA Payments $0.00 $310.00 $310.00 $0.00 $310.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
21000 3100 52220 Medicare Payments $0.00 $73.00 $73.00 $0.00 $72.52 $0.00 $0.48 0.00
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21000 3100 52312 Life $0.00 $12.00 $12.00 $0.00 $11.75 $0.00 $0.25 0.00
21000 3100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $0.00 $3.00 $3.00 $0.00 $2.30 $0.00 $0.70 0.00
21000 3100 53330 Professional Development $500.00 $112.00 $612.00 $0.00 $611.45 $0.00 $0.55 0.00
21000 3100 53711 Other Charges $355.00 $0.00 $355.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $155.00 0.00
21000 3100 55915 Other Contract Services $18,000.00 ($2,065.00) $15,935.00 $1,087.39 $4,326.26 $9,349.62 $2,259.12 0.00
21000 3100 56116 Food $45,953.00 ($4,240.00) $41,713.00 $2,461.27 $10,574.26 $30,600.00 $538.74 0.00
21000 3100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $200.00 $1,200.00 $100.00 0.00
21000 3100  SUBTOTAL Food Services 

Operations
$66,308.00 $0.00 $66,308.00 $3,548.66 $21,903.54 $41,349.62 $3,054.84 0.00

21000 3000  SUBTOTAL Operation of 
Non-Instructional 
Services

$66,308.00 $0.00 $66,308.00 $3,548.66 $21,903.54 $41,349.62 $3,054.84 0.00

21000 TOTAL Food Services $66,308.00 $0.00 $66,308.00 $3,548.66 $21,903.54 $41,349.62 $3,054.84 0.00
23000 Non-Instructional 

Support
1000 Instruction

23000 1000 53711 Other Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $106.53 $0.00 ($106.53) 0.00
23000 1000 55817 Student Travel $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $148.04 $1,656.80 $8,195.16 0.00
23000 1000 55819 Employee Travel - Teachers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $177.60 $177.60 $0.00 ($177.60) 0.00
23000 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $16,500.00 $0.00 $16,500.00 $1,457.68 $1,573.09 $1,025.15 $13,901.76 0.00
23000 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $427.10 $427.10 $100.00 ($527.10) 0.00

23000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $26,500.00 $0.00 $26,500.00 $2,062.38 $2,432.36 $2,781.95 $21,285.69 0.00
23000 TOTAL Non-

Instructional Support
$26,500.00 $0.00 $26,500.00 $2,062.38 $2,432.36 $2,781.95 $21,285.69 0.00

24000 Federal Flow-through 
Grants

24101 Title I - IASA
1000 Instruction

51100 Salaries Expense
24101 1000 51100 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $22,000.00 ($1,566.00) $20,434.00 $2,137.16 $7,480.06 $0.00 $12,953.94 0.50
24101 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $22,000.00 ($1,566.00) $20,434.00 $2,137.16 $7,480.06 $0.00 $12,953.94 0.50
24101 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $3,058.00 $0.00 $3,058.00 $297.06 $1,039.71 $0.00 $2,018.29 0.00
24101 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $440.00 $0.00 $440.00 $42.74 $149.59 $0.00 $290.41 0.00
24101 1000 52210 FICA Payments $1,330.00 $0.00 $1,330.00 $132.50 $463.75 $0.00 $866.25 0.00
24101 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $317.00 $0.00 $317.00 $30.98 $108.43 $0.00 $208.57 0.00
24101 1000 52312 Life $57.00 $0.00 $57.00 $0.00 $14.10 $0.00 $42.90 0.00
24101 1000 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 0.00
24101 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.30 $0.00 ($2.30) 0.00
24101 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $0.00 $1,566.00 $1,566.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,040.92 $525.08 0.00

24101 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $27,212.00 $0.00 $27,212.00 $2,640.44 $9,257.94 $1,040.92 $16,913.14 0.50
24101 TOTAL Title I - IASA $27,212.00 $0.00 $27,212.00 $2,640.44 $9,257.94 $1,040.92 $16,913.14 0.50
24106 Entitlement IDEA-B
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1000 Instruction

51100 Salaries Expense
24106 1000 51100 1712 Instructional Assistants-Special 

Education
$0.00 $7,121.00 $7,121.00 $690.25 $1,814.62 $4,416.38 $890.00 0.40

24106 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $0.00 $7,121.00 $7,121.00 $690.25 $1,814.62 $4,416.38 $890.00 0.40
24106 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $0.00 $967.00 $967.00 $95.95 $252.25 $593.99 $120.76 0.00
24106 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $0.00 $139.00 $139.00 $13.80 $36.27 $85.55 $17.18 0.00
24106 1000 52210 FICA Payments $0.00 $444.00 $444.00 $42.80 $112.52 $275.99 $55.49 0.00
24106 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $0.00 $104.00 $104.00 $10.00 $26.29 $64.46 $13.25 0.00
24106 1000 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $0.00 $4,238.00 $4,238.00 $397.36 $1,038.82 $2,835.43 $363.75 0.00
24106 1000 52312 Life $0.00 $20.00 $20.00 $1.79 $4.61 $12.75 $2.64 0.00
24106 1000 52313 Dental $0.00 $248.00 $248.00 $23.31 $60.15 $166.26 $21.59 0.00
24106 1000 52314 Vision $0.00 $44.00 $44.00 $4.04 $10.43 $28.90 $4.67 0.00
24106 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $0.00 $15.00 $15.00 $1.75 $2.67 $12.58 ($0.25) 0.00

24106 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $0.00 $13,340.00 $13,340.00 $1,281.05 $3,358.63 $8,492.29 $1,489.08 0.40
2000 Support Services
2100 Support Services-Students

24106 2100 53211 Diagnosticians - Contracted $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,026.30 ($3,026.30) 0.00
24106 2100 53212 Speech Therapists - Contracted $10,000.00 ($4,840.00) $5,160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,160.00 0.00
24106 2100 53213 Occupational Therapists - Contracted $3,000.00 ($3,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
24106 2100 53214 Therapists - Contracted $500.00 ($500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
24106 2100 53215 Psychologists/Counselors - Contracted $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 ($5,500.00) 0.00
24106 2100 53218 Specialists - Contracted $5,000.00 ($5,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
24106 2100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $2,389.00 $0.00 $2,389.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,389.00 0.00
24106 2100  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Students
$33,889.00 ($13,340.00) $20,549.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,526.30 ($977.30) 0.00

24106 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$33,889.00 ($13,340.00) $20,549.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,526.30 ($977.30) 0.00

24106 TOTAL Entitlement 
IDEA-B

$33,889.00 $0.00 $33,889.00 $1,281.05 $3,358.63 $30,018.59 $511.78 0.40

24154 Teacher/Principal 
Training & Recruiting

1000 Instruction
24154 1000 53330 Professional Development $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $114.35 $642.20 $2,243.45 0.00

24154 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $114.35 $642.20 $2,243.45 0.00
2000 Support Services
2400 Support Services-School 

Administration
24154 2400 53330 Professional Development $2,369.00 $0.00 $2,369.00 $0.00 $0.00 $707.60 $1,661.40 0.00
24154 2400  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-School 
Administration

$2,369.00 $0.00 $2,369.00 $0.00 $0.00 $707.60 $1,661.40 0.00

24154 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$2,369.00 $0.00 $2,369.00 $0.00 $0.00 $707.60 $1,661.40 0.00
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
24154 TOTAL 

Teacher/Principal 
Training & Recruiting

$5,369.00 $0.00 $5,369.00 $0.00 $114.35 $1,349.80 $3,904.85 0.00

24000 TOTAL Federal Flow-
through Grants

$66,470.00 $0.00 $66,470.00 $3,921.49 $12,730.92 $32,409.31 $21,329.77 0.90

26000 Local Grants
26204 Spaceport GRT Grant – 

Dona Ana County
1000 Instruction

26204 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00
26204 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $8,108.00 $0.00 $8,108.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,108.00 0.00

26204 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $11,108.00 $0.00 $11,108.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,108.00 0.00
26204 TOTAL Spaceport 

GRT Grant – Dona Ana 
County

$11,108.00 $0.00 $11,108.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,108.00 0.00

26000 TOTAL Local Grants $11,108.00 $0.00 $11,108.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,108.00 0.00
27000 State Flow-through 

Grants
27107 2012 GOBond Student 

Library SB-66
2000 Support Services
2200 Support Services-Instruction

27107 2200 56114 Library And Audio-Visual $3,512.00 $0.00 $3,512.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,512.00 0.00
27107 2200  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Instruction
$3,512.00 $0.00 $3,512.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,512.00 0.00

27107 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$3,512.00 $0.00 $3,512.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,512.00 0.00

27107 TOTAL 2012 GOBond 
Student Library SB-66

$3,512.00 $0.00 $3,512.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,512.00 0.00

27183 NM Grown FVV
3000 Operation of Non-

Instructional Services
3100 Food Services Operations

27183 3100 56116 Food $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120.00 $880.00 0.00
27183 3100  SUBTOTAL Food Services 

Operations
$0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120.00 $880.00 0.00

27183 3000  SUBTOTAL Operation of 
Non-Instructional 
Services

$0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120.00 $880.00 0.00

27183 TOTAL NM Grown 
FVV

$0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120.00 $880.00 0.00

27000 TOTAL State Flow-
through Grants

$3,512.00 $1,000.00 $4,512.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120.00 $4,392.00 0.00
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
31700 Capital Improvements 

SB-9
4000 Capital Outlay

31700 4000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $7,734.00 $0.00 $7,734.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,734.00 0.00
31700 4000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 0.00

31700 4000  SUBTOTAL Capital 
Outlay

$10,234.00 $0.00 $10,234.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,234.00 0.00

31700 TOTAL Capital 
Improvements SB-9

$10,234.00 $0.00 $10,234.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,234.00 0.00

ALL TOTAL BUDGET $1,463,149.00 $22,692.00 $1,485,841.00 $104,873.53 $417,867.56 $864,547.87 $203,425.57 18.69
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Fund Obj Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Budget Balance
11000 Operational
11000 41701 Fees – Activities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $897.99 ($897.99)
11000 41705 Fees – Users $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $467.05 ($467.05)
11000 41920 Contributions and Donatio $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,500.00 $22,593.41 ($22,593.41)
11000 41980 Refund of Prior Year’s Ex $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $606.55 ($606.55)
11000 43101 State Equalization Guaran $1,233,360.00 $0.00 $1,233,360.00 $102,589.00 $412,645.00 $820,715.00

11000 TOTAL Operational $1,233,360.00 $0.00 $1,233,360.00 $124,089.00 $437,210.00 $796,150.00
14000 Total Instructional Mater
14000 43211 Instructional Materials 5 $11,041.00 $0.00 $11,041.00 $0.00 $11,041.00 $0.00

14000 TOTAL Total Instructional $11,041.00 $0.00 $11,041.00 $0.00 $11,041.00 $0.00
21000 Food Services
21000 41603 Fees – Adults/Food Servic $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $240.15 $347.25 $652.75
21000 41604 Fees – Students/Food Serv $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $2,429.65 $9,152.65 $15,847.35
21000 41605 Fees – Other/Food Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $135.00 ($135.00)
21000 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $33,100.00 $0.00 $33,100.00 $4,045.47 $6,119.72 $26,980.28

21000 TOTAL Food Services $59,100.00 $0.00 $59,100.00 $6,715.27 $15,754.62 $43,345.38
23000 Non-Instructional Support
23000 41701 Fees – Activities $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $548.75 $15,604.14 ($12,604.14)
23000 41705 Fees – Users $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $1,535.00 $2,876.00 $17,124.00
23000 41920 Contributions and Donatio $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $28.71 $397.71 $3,102.29

23000 TOTAL Non-Instructional 
S

$26,500.00 $0.00 $26,500.00 $2,112.46 $18,877.85 $7,622.15
24000 Federal Flow-through 

Gran24101 Title I - IASA
24101 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $27,212.00 $0.00 $27,212.00 $0.00 $3,974.76 $23,237.24
24101 TOTAL Title I - IASA $27,212.00 $0.00 $27,212.00 $0.00 $3,974.76 $23,237.24
24106 Entitlement IDEA-B
24106 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $33,889.00 $0.00 $33,889.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,889.00
24106 TOTAL Entitlement IDEA-B $33,889.00 $0.00 $33,889.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,889.00
24120 IDEA-B "Risk Pool"
24120 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 ($35.00)
24120 TOTAL IDEA-B "Risk Pool" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 ($35.00)
24154 Teacher/Principal Trainin
24154 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $5,369.00 $0.00 $5,369.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,369.00
24154 TOTAL Teacher/Principal T $5,369.00 $0.00 $5,369.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,369.00
24000 TOTAL Federal Flow-

throug
$66,470.00 $0.00 $66,470.00 $0.00 $4,009.76 $62,460.24

27000 State Flow-through Grants
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Fund Obj Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Budget Balance
27107 2012 GOBond Student Libra
27107 43204 Prior Year Balances $3,512.00 $0.00 $3,512.00 $0.00 $3,219.70 $292.30
27107 TOTAL 2012 GOBond 

Student
$3,512.00 $0.00 $3,512.00 $0.00 $3,219.70 $292.30

27183 NM Grown FVV
27183 43202 State Flow-through Grants $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
27183 TOTAL NM Grown FVV $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
27000 TOTAL State Flow-

through 
$3,512.00 $1,000.00 $4,512.00 $0.00 $3,219.70 $1,292.30

31200 Public School Capital Out
31200 43209 PSCOC Awards $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,498.86 ($11,498.86)
31200 TOTAL Public School Capit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,498.86 ($11,498.86)
31700 Capital Improvements SB-9
31700 43204 Prior Year Balances $10,234.00 $0.00 $10,234.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,234.00
31700 TOTAL Capital Improvement $10,234.00 $0.00 $10,234.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,234.00
ALL TOTAL BUDGET $1,410,217.00 $1,000.00 $1,411,217.00 $132,916.73 $501,611.79 $909,605.21
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J Paul Taylor Academy Balance Sheet Report 12/11/2016 7:31 PM

Page 1 of 1

Cycle: FY 2017;  Fund Class: <All>;  Fund Columns: <All Funds>;  Account Code Expression:  ([Fund] Between '10000' AND '40000') ;  Balance Date: 10/31/2016;  Detail: No

Description 10000 11000 14000 21000 23000 24101 24106 24120 24146 24154 24183 26204 27107 27111 27112 27183 31200 31700 Total

11012 - Citizens bank account  $ - $ 69,152.81 $ 32,733.42 $ 4,728.38 $ 16,445.49 $ (4,693.32) $ (2,515.34) $ - $ 24.90 $ (114.35) $ - $ 14.65 $ (0.30) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 115,776.34

Subtotal of Account Group: Assets $ - $ 69,152.81 $ 32,733.42 $ 4,728.38 $ 16,445.49 $ (4,693.32) $ (2,515.34) $ - $ 24.90 $ (114.35) $ - $ 14.65 $ (0.30) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 115,776.34

23124 - State Retirement System Contributions(Employee)  $ - $ 6,531.89 $ - $ - $ - $ 250.06 $ 61.43 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 6,843.38
23125 - Health Insurance (Employee)  $ - $ (1,397.16) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 223.07 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (1,174.09)
23127 - Workers' Compensation (Employee)  $ - $ 2.48 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1.52 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 4.00
23134 - State Retirement System Contributions (Employer)  $ - $ 8,997.05 $ - $ - $ - $ 339.80 $ 109.75 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 9,446.60
23135 - Health Insurance (Employer)  $ - $ (2,025.37) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 426.50 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (1,598.87)
23137 - Workers' Compensation (Employer)  $ - $ 2.85 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1.75 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 4.60
23142 - State Income Tax  $ - $ 1,334.25 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 19.27 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,353.52
23147 - Voluntary Deductions  $ - $ 410.61 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 410.61

Subtotal of Account Type: Liability $ - $ 13,856.60 $ - $ - $ - $ 589.86 $ 843.29 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 15,289.75

32300 - Unreserved Fund Balance  $ - $ (1,113.05) $ 21,692.42 $ 10,877.30 $ - $ - $ - $ (35.00) $ 24.90 $ - $ - $ 14.65 $ (3,220.00) $ - $ - $ - $ (11,498.86) $ - $ 16,742.36
Net Increase/Decrease  $ - $ 56,409.26 $ 11,041.00 $ (6,148.92) $ 16,445.49 $ (5,283.18) $ (3,358.63) $ 35.00 $ - $ (114.35) $ - $ - $ 3,219.70 $ - $ - $ - $ 11,498.86 $ - $ 83,744.23

Subtotal of Account Type: Fund Balance/Retained Earnings $ - $ 55,296.21 $ 32,733.42 $ 4,728.38 $ 16,445.49 $ (5,283.18) $ (3,358.63) $ - $ 24.90 $ (114.35) $ - $ 14.65 $ (0.30) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 100,486.59

Subtotal of Account Group: Liabilities/Fund Balance $ - $ 69,152.81 $ 32,733.42 $ 4,728.38 $ 16,445.49 $ (4,693.32) $ (2,515.34) $ - $ 24.90 $ (114.35) $ - $ 14.65 $ (0.30) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 115,776.34
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J Paul Taylor Academy Check Register Report by Check Number 12/11/2016 7:31 PM

Page 1 of 1

Bank: Citizens Bank;  Bank Account: 0133561801;  Begin Check Number: 3512;  End Check Number: 3531;  Check Status:
<All>

Bank Account Number
Citizens Bank  0133561801

Paid Date Check Number Type Vendor Name Amount Check Status

10/3/2016 3512 Accounts Payable American Linen $ 66.66 Paid
10/3/2016 3513 Accounts Payable Axiom $ 9,014.25 Paid
10/3/2016 3514 Accounts Payable Brady Industries $ 585.49 Paid
10/3/2016 3515 Accounts Payable Cooperative Educational Services $ 905.65 Paid
10/4/2016 3516 Accounts Payable Alejandra del Plain $ 192.50 Paid
10/10/2016 3517 Payroll Liability Liberty National Life Insurance $ 66.74 Paid
10/10/2016 3518 Payroll Liability National Education Association - NM $ 402.74 Paid
10/11/2016 3519 Accounts Payable Amber G. Aizpuro $ 300.00 Paid
10/11/2016 3520 Accounts Payable Ava Woods $ 130.00 Paid
10/11/2016 3521 Accounts Payable City of Las Cruces $ 271.81 Paid
10/11/2016 3522 Accounts Payable El Paso Electric $ 1,659.04 Paid
10/11/2016 3523 Accounts Payable Kathryn Mizar-Ortiz $ 1,030.00 Paid
10/11/2016 3524 Accounts Payable Shamrock Foods $ 2,461.27 Paid
10/12/2016 3525 Accounts Payable American Linen $ 120.73 Paid
10/12/2016 3526 Accounts Payable Brady Industries $ 323.30 Paid
10/12/2016 3527 Accounts Payable Comcast Cable $ 215.32 Paid
10/12/2016 3528 Accounts Payable Emmanuel Diaz $ 260.00 Paid
10/12/2016 3529 Accounts Payable Eric Ahner $ 25.00 Paid
10/12/2016 3530 Accounts Payable Scholastic $ 292.72 Paid
10/17/2016 3531 Accounts Payable Amber G. Aizpuro $ 600.00 Paid

Subtotal $ 18,923.22

Total $ 18,923.22

Bank Account Number
Citizens Bank  0133561802

Paid Date Check Number Type Vendor Name Amount Check Status

10/3/2016 1004 Accounts Payable Mary Helen Ratje $ 127.06 Paid
10/3/2016 1005 Accounts Payable Stephanie Preciado $ 427.10 Paid
10/4/2016 1006 Accounts Payable Stephanie Preciado $ 415.81 Paid
10/11/2016 1007 Accounts Payable Carole Swickard $ 59.41 Paid
10/17/2016 1008 Accounts Payable Allison Conway $ 40.00 Paid
10/17/2016 1009 Accounts Payable Dick Blick Art Materials $ 993.00 Paid

Subtotal $ 10,831.29

Total $ 300.00
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J Paul Taylor Academy Statement of Revenues Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance

Cycle: FY 2017;  Fund Class: <All>; 

12/11/2016 7:31 PM

Page 1 of 1

Description
10000 - General

Fund
11000 -

Operational 

14000 -
Instructional

Materials
21000 - Food

Services

23000 - Non-
Instructional

Support
24101 - Title I -

IASA

24106 -
Entitlement

IDEA-B 
24120 - IDEA-B
''Risk Pool''

24146 - Charter
Schools

24154 -
Teacher/Princip

al Trainin

24183 - Carl D
Perkins

Secondary 

26204 -
Spaceport GRT

Grant - Sie

27107 - 2012
GO Bond

Student Libr

27111 -
Formative

Assessments

27112 - Charter
Schools

(Planning
27183 - NM

Grown

31200 - Public
School Capital

Out

31700 - Capital
Improvements

SB-9 Total

      11000 - Operational $ - $ 437,210.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 437,210.00
      14000 - Instructional Materials $ - $ - $ 11,041.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 11,041.00
      21000 - Food Services $ - $ - $ - $ 15,754.62 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 15,754.62
      23000 - Non-Instructional Support $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 18,877.85 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 18,877.85
         24101 - Title I - IASA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,974.76 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,974.76
         24120 - IDEA-B ''Risk Pool'' $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 35.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 35.00
         27107 - 2012 GO Bond Student Library SB-66 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,219.70 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,219.70
      31200 - Public School Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 11,498.86 $ - $ 11,498.86

Total Revenue $ - $ 437,210.00 $ 11,041.00 $ 15,754.62 $ 18,877.85 $ 3,974.76 $ - $ 35.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,219.70 $ - $ - $ - $ 11,498.86 $ - $ 501,611.79

      11000 - Operational $ - $ 380,800.74 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 380,800.74
      21000 - Food Services $ - $ - $ - $ 21,903.54 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 21,903.54
      23000 - Non-Instructional Support $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,432.36 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,432.36
         24101 - Title I - IASA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 9,257.94 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 9,257.94
         24106 - Entitlement IDEA-B $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,358.63 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,358.63
         24154 - Teacher/Principal Training & Recruiting $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 114.35 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 114.35

Total Expenditure $ - $ 380,800.74 $ - $ 21,903.54 $ 2,432.36 $ 9,257.94 $ 3,358.63 $ - $ - $ 114.35 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 417,867.56

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing
   sources over expenditures and other financing uses $ - $ 56,409.26 $ 11,041.00 $ (6,148.92) $ 16,445.49 $ (5,283.18) $ (3,358.63) $ 35.00 $ - $ (114.35) $ - $ - $ 3,219.70 $ - $ - $ - $ 11,498.86 $ - $ 83,744.23

Fund Balance, Beginning of year $ - $ (1,113.05) $ 21,692.42 $ 10,877.30 $ - $ - $ - $ (35.00) $ 24.90 $ - $ - $ 14.65 $ (3,220.00) $ - $ - $ - $ (11,498.86) $ - $ 16,742.36

Fund Balance, End of year $ - $ 55,296.21 $ 32,733.42 $ 4,728.38 $ 16,445.49 $ (5,283.18) $ (3,358.63) $ - $ 24.90 $ (114.35) $ - $ 14.65 $ (0.30) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 100,486.59
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ENROLLMENT
(VERY STABLE AT THE MOMENT)

Enrollment (Waitlisted)
21 (57) – Kindergarten
20 (26) – 1st Grade
23 (22) – 2nd Grade
23 (24) – 3rd Grade

24 (18) – 4th Grade
24 (13) – 5th Grade
22 (9) – 6th Grade
25 (1) – 7th Grade
17 (0) – 8th Grade

199 Students as of Dec. 10, 2016 (Waitlisted)
Expecting new 8th grader in January
We were 200 student at 40th and 80th day STARS reporting

ATTRITION

0 – Kindergarten
0 – 1st Grade
0 – 2nd Grade
0 – 3rd Grade
1 – 4th Grade
1 – 5th Grade

5 – 6th Grade
3 – 7th Grade
6 – 8th Grade

Student who have left since school start 
(not including no shows)
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DEMOGRAPHICS

• 102 Female students to 97 Male students

• 95 Hispanic

• 91 Caucasian

• 4 Asian

• 8 African-American

• 1 Native-American

ATTENDANCE – MONTH TO MONTH
97.1% 98.1% 98.3% 96.8% 98.5% 97.9% 
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Note: It has been discovered that the SIS is falsely underreporting MS attendance.  When fixed, 
graphs need corrected.
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ATTENDANCE – NOVEMBER AND YEAR TO DATE
(BY GRADE)
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November Year	to	Date

JPTA FOOD SERVICES (1ST QUARTER ANALYSIS)

Meal Costs

Food and Dry Goods $10,356

+ Personnel $12,030

Total $22,386

/ Ttl # of meals (5093) $4.40/meal

Types of Meals Count

Free 1590

Reduced 178

Full Pay 3325

Total 5093
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JPTA FOOD SERVICES

Types of Meals Count

Total Cost of Food Program $22,387

Less State Reimbursed (Free Lunch Program) - $8,145

Less Paid by Families (Full Pay) - $6,483

Less “Reduced” Lunch paid by families - $120

Breakfast “Reduced” & Full Pay by families - $495

Grant for local produce $1000/4 quarters - $250

Costs to JPTA from operations (1st Quarter) $6,894
Annual Cost to JPTA (Projection) $27,576

This figure does not take into account, gas, electricity….

JPTA FOOD SERVICES – PROJECTION OF COSTS 
BASED ON INCREASE IN MEALS

Cost Increase Additional Funding
for 5093 meals

JPTA Cost
1st Quarter

Annual
Projected 

Costs

$.10 $593 $6,301 $25,204

$.20 $1019 $5,875 $23,500

$.50 $2,547 $4,347 $17,388

$.75 $3,820 $3,074 $12,296

$1.00 $5093 $1,801 $7,204

$1.35 $6,894 $0 Break Even $0 Break Even

This is based on the offset of full pay families per meal only. Reduced pay 
increases would show only a marginal improvement.
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Facilities Committee Report

November 29, 2016

Members present: Arthur Berkson, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Ric Hernandez, Jacob Ledesma, Jennifer 
Rogers, Eric Ahner

Arthur reported that, at this point, we have $16,500 at the foundation to use towards the playground 
improvement (foundation $5.5K, BN Book Fair $1K, ’15 Move A Thon $5K, GenCon $5K).

We are all thankful for the hard work Liz Hamm has put into the Move A Thon for tomorrow. We 
anticipate $5K+ additional funds to be raised from this event. Each class will take a picture with the 
GenCon check and, hopefully, a rep from GenCon. Rebecca Berkson and Liz Hamm successfully got the 
story publicity in the LC Sun News. 

Arthur reported that Robert Macias came back with a preliminary bid but there are still many unknowns.

Jacob reported that according to state and city feedback, the first step in moving the project forward is 
to get professional engineer or architect stamped drawings. Jennifer said that she could discuss with her 
boss, Ted Shelton, the possibility that he may be able to draft these. Jacob stated that he could help 
determine the grading of the ground for the drawings. 

The anticipated sequence of events at this point is to get the stamped drawings, submit them for 
LCPS/city approval, then circulate and solicit bids. 

Eric and Ric will meet with Herb Torres and start to determine proper payment for the project.

Next meeting scheduled from Friday, December 16, 2016, at 7:30 am (last day of school). We will 
resume normal meeting schedule after December meeting.
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JPTA Parent Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes                   October 11, 2016

Call to order 5:30pm – Sheeba T. Imran – Chairwoman
Stephanie Haan-Amato – Vice Chair
Jennifer Rogers – Secretary
Eric Ahner – JPTA Director
Ric Hernandez – GC Chair
Mrs. Alexander – 3rd grade teacher
+ 2 parents

 Halloween Carnival – (Barbara Chamberlin, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Jennifer Rogers) 
Review of planned events. Next planning meeting 10/25 @5:30pm 

1. Updates:
 JPTA Deficit (Mr. Ahner)

Mr. Ahner explained the deficit information and the letter that was sent out schoolwide.

2. Events for November
 Move a thon (Liz Hamm) 

Wed, November 30th, 9 am-12 pm
Gencon will give us a $5K match on donations

3. Events for December
Family Fun Night – (Barbara Chamberlin)
 We will save this for a month when there is not an already scheduled JPTA activity. More 

discussion at further meetings.
· February Topic for FFN (Mr. Alexander)
· LAT team would like to talk with parents about Spanish Language Acquisition is 

implemented at JPTA. (Family stations, make and take activities)
 Possible kid’s night out fundraiser (PAC babysits)
 Winter Concert – Date set for Dec. 6th Find out info from Mr. Ray if PAC providing refreshments?

4. Cookbook Fundraiser idea (Stephanie Misquez) 
Stephanie is willing to coordinate a JPTA cookbook as a fundraiser for the 2017-2018 year.

 Submissions would start in the Spring 2017, printing in the Fall 2017
 Nora Brown is willing to help her with the typing of recipes
 We must place a$800 deposit before Dec, 2016 to get a discount on printing
 Possible design contest for the cover art

5. Events for December – May  
 JPTA Winter Concert – Date set for Dec. 6th. PAC to help with Refreshments.
 Talent Show – Ask Mrs. Dozier if she is interested this year.
 JAAM Fest
 Staff Appreciation
 Field Day ‘Party at Pioneer’
 Ribbon Cutting- (GC / Foundation) Scheduling to be determined. Anniversary Party?  
    No details or dates for this. More discussion at next meeting.

·
6. Next PAC meeting will be moved from Wednesday, November 9th at 5:30pm.
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JPTA Parent Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes                   November 9, 2016

Call to order 5:30pm – Sheeba T. Imran – Chairwoman
Stephanie Haan-Amato – Vice Chair
Jennifer Rogers – Secretary
Eric Ahner – JPTA Director
Ric Hernandez – GC Chair
Mrs. Alexander – 3rd grade teacher
+ 2 parents

 Halloween Carnival – (Barbara Chamberlin, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Jennifer Rogers) 
Review of funds raised.  Mrs. Alexander said that K-5 will probably use funds toward the Mr. Taylor 
Monument field trip. Ric thought it would be a nice idea to let the school community know what the 
funds were used for.

1. Updates:
 Governance Council Looking for members (Ric)

They are looking for members in the community especially with a background in finance or 
education.

 JPTA Deficit (Mr. Ahner)
No new news.  Some staff has moved up levels and there are some insurance changes that may affect 
budget.

 Running Club Shirts (Stephanie Haan-Amato)
There was an error on the running club shirts. Mrs. Steph is willing to re-print all shirts. Please turn 
back in old shirt and fill out new order form.

 Cookbook fundraiser (Stephanie Misquez)
Stephanie with take care of deposit amount and will then be reimbursed after cookbook sales.
Nora Brown and her will start gathering recipes in the spring.

 Move a thon (Liz Hamm) 
Wed, November 30th, 9 am-12 pm
Gencon will give us a $5K match on donations.

 Winter Concert – Date set for Dec. 6th Find out info from Mr. Ray if PAC providing refreshments?

2. Events for December
Family Fun Night – (Barbara Chamberlin)
 We will save this for a month when there is not an already scheduled JPTA activity. More 

discussion at further meetings.
· February Topic for FFN (Mr. Alexander)
· LAT team would like to talk with parents about Spanish Language Acquisition is 

implemented at JPTA. (Family stations, make and take activities)
 Possible kid’s night out fundraiser (PAC babysits)?

3. Events for December – May  
 Talent Show – Ask Mrs. Dozier if she is interested this year.
 JAAM Fest
 Staff Appreciation
 Field Day ‘Party at Pioneer’ ?
 Ribbon Cutting- (GC / Foundation) Scheduling to be determined. Anniversary Party?  
    No details or dates for this. More discussion at next meeting.

4. Next PAC meeting will be Tuesday, December 13th at 5:30pm.
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1 
402 W. Court, Building 2 www.jpaultayloracademy.org Office  (575) 652-4006 
Las Cruces, NM  88005 Fax  (575) 652-4621 

2016-17	School	Year	

Hourly	Pay	Scale	for	School	Secretary/Clerical		

STEP	 R1	 R2	

0	 $11.21	 $12.16	
1	 $11.27	 $12.75	
2	 $11.33	 $13.50	
3	 $11.39	 $15.52	
4	 $11.45	 $15.53	
5	 $11.68	 $15.54	
6	 $11.80	 $15.55	
7	 $11.92	 $15.56	
8	 $12.04	 $15.57	
9	 $12.16	 $15.58	
10	 $12.65	 $15.59	
11	 $12.84	 $15.60	
12	 $13.03	 $15.61	
13	 $13.23	 $15.62	
14	 $13.76	 $15.63	
15	 $14.04	 $15.64	
16	 $14.32	 $15.65	
17	 $14.61	 $15.81	
18	 $14.90	 $16.13	
19	 $15.20	 $16.45	
20	 $15.81	 $17.11	
21	 $16.13	 $17.45	
22	 $16.45	 $17.80	
23	 $16.78	 $18.16	
24	 $17.12	 $18.52	
25	 $17.80	 $19.26	
26	 $18.16	 $19.65	
27	 $18.57	 $20.09	

	
Step:		 Each	step	is	one	year	of	qualified	experience	
Range	1:			 	School	Secretaries	who	have	no	college	degree	
Range	2:	 School	Secretaries	with	a	college	degree	
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1 
402 W. Court, Building 2 www.jpaultayloracademy.org Office  (575) 652-4006 
Las Cruces, NM  88005 Fax  (575) 652-4621 

2016-17 School Year 

Hourly Pay Scale for Educational Assistant 
	
STEP	

R1	 R2	 R3	 R4	 R5	
R0-39	 R40-59	 R60+	 AA/90+	 BA	

0	 $12.12	 $12.24	 $12.36	 $12.48	 $13.09	
1	 $12.18	 $12.30	 $12.45	 $12.57	 $13.19	
2	 $12.24	 $12.36	 $12.54	 $12.66	 $13.29	
3	 $12.30	 $12.42	 $12.63	 $12.75	 $13.39	
4	 $12.36	 $12.48	 $12.72	 $12.85	 $13.49	
5	 $12.73	 $12.85	 $13.23	 $13.36	 $14.03	
6	 $12.98	 $13.11	 $13.49	 $13.63	 $14.31	
7	 $13.24	 $13.37	 $13.76	 $13.90	 $14.60	
8	 $13.50	 $13.64	 $14.04	 $14.18	 $14.89	
9	 $13.77	 $13.91	 $14.32	 $14.46	 $15.19	

10	 $14.46	 $14.61	 $15.04	 $15.18	 $15.95	
11	 $14.79	 $14.94	 $15.38	 $15.52	 $16.31	
12	 $15.12	 $15.28	 $15.73	 $15.87	 $16.68	
13	 $15.46	 $15.62	 $16.08	 $16.23	 $17.06	
14	 $15.81	 $15.97	 $16.44	 $16.60	 $17.44	
15	 $16.60	 $16.77	 $17.26	 $17.43	 $18.31	
16	 $17.02	 $17.19	 $17.69	 $17.87	 $18.77	
17	 $17.45	 $17.62	 $18.13	 $18.32	 $19.24	
18	 $17.89	 $18.06	 $18.58	 $18.78	 $19.72	
19	 $18.34	 $18.51	 $19.04	 $19.25	 $20.21	
20	 $19.07	 $19.25	 $19.80	 $20.02	 $21.02	
21	 $19.45	 $19.64	 $20.20	 $20.42	 $21.44	
22	 $19.84	 $20.03	 $20.60	 $20.83	 $21.87	

 

Step:		 Each	step	is	one	year	of	qualified	experience	
Range	1:			 	EAs	who	have	obtained	up	to	39	credit	hours	from	an	accredited	university,	college,	or	post-

secondary	institution.	
Range	2:	 EAs	who	have	obtained	40-59	credit	hours	from	an	accredited	university,	college,	or	post-

secondary	institution.	
Range	3:	 EAs	who	have	obtained	60-89	credit	hours	from	an	accredited	university,	college,	or	post-secondary	

institution.	
Range	4:	 EAs	who	have	obtained	an	Associate’s	Degree	or	more	than	90	credit	hours	from	an	accredited	

university,	college,	or	post-secondary	institution.	
Range	5:	 EAs	who	have	obtained	a	Bachelor’s	Degree	from	an	accredited	university,	college,	or	post-secondary	

institution.	
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